
Online Appendix for Lohaus/Bussmann (2020) Journal of International Relations and 

Development 

Table A1: Comparison of corruption means 

Conflict years Observations Pre-conflict 
corruption 

Post-conflict 
corruption 

Change 

1 46 .59 .60 .01 
>1  67 .62 .66 .04 
>5 35 .56 .67 .11 
>10 22 .53 .67 .14 
>20 6 .34 .58 .24 
 

Table A2: Conflict type and post-conflict corruption 

     
Pre-conflict corruption 0.6661 0.6764 0.6759 0.6782 
 (0.0706)** (0.0691)** (0.0674)** (0.0681)** 
Natural resources rents 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0021 
 (0.0007)** (0.0007)** (0.0008)** (0.0008)** 
GDP p.c. (log) -0.0391 -0.0433 -0.0421 -0.0407 
 (0.0121)** (0.0123)** (0.0123)** (0.0127)** 
Gov’t conflict 0.0403    
 (0.0295)    
Territorial conflict  0.0088   
  (0.0203)   
Ethnic conflict   -0.0070  
   (0.0228)  
Internationalised conflict    0.0121 
    (0.0231) 
Constant 0.4521 0.5067 0.5082 0.4879 
 (0.1220)** (0.1259)** (0.1276)** (0.1247)** 
R2 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.76 
Number of conflicts 115 115 112 115 
Number of states 73 73 71 73 

+ p<0.1; * p<0.05; ** p<0.01 

 

  



Table A2: Conflict type and post-conflict corruption (continued) 

    
Pre-conflict corruption 0.6015 0.5933 0.6061 
 (0.0675)** (0.0676)** (0.0688)** 
Natural resources rents 0.0030 0.0032 0.0031 
 (0.0008)** (0.0009)** (0.0009)** 
GDP p.c. (log) -0.0480 -0.0537 -0.0523 
 (0.0129)** (0.0127)** (0.0136)** 
Number of rebel groups 0.0164   
 (0.0097)+   
Government victory  0.0344  
  (0.0235)  
Rebel victory   -0.0070 
   (0.0306) 
Constant 0.5511 0.6059 0.6107 
 (0.1196)** (0.1198)** (0.1266)** 
R2 0.70 0.70 0.70 
Number of conflicts 113 113 113 

+ p<0.1; * p<0.05; ** p<0.01 

 
 

Figure A1: Individual time series of corruption levels 
 

 

0
.5

1
0

.5
1

0
.5

1
0

.5
1

0
.5

1
0

.5
1

0
.5

1
0

.5
1

0
.5

1
0

.5
1

1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050

1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050 1900 1950 2000 2050

2 40 41 42 52 70 90 92 93 94 95

100 101 115 135 145 150 155 160 165 200 220

230 343 344 345 346 350 359 360 365 369 372

373 404 420 432 433 435 436 437 438 439 450

451 452 461 471 475 481 482 483 484 490 500

501 516 517 520 522 530 531 540 541 552 560

570 580 581 600 615 616 620 625 626 630 640

645 651 652 660 666 670 678 680 698 700 702

704 710 750 751 770 771 775 780 790 800 811

812 817 820 840 850 910

V-
D

em
 c

or
ru

pt
io

n,
 h

ig
he

r v
al

ue
s 

hi
gh

er
 c

or
ru

pt
io

n

Time
Graphs by COW 3-digit code


