

Online Appendix for Lohaus/Bussmann (2020) Journal of International Relations and Development

Table A1: Comparison of corruption means

Conflict years	Observations	Pre-conflict corruption	Post-conflict corruption	Change
1	46	.59	.60	.01
>1	67	.62	.66	.04
>5	35	.56	.67	.11
>10	22	.53	.67	.14
>20	6	.34	.58	.24

Table A2: Conflict type and post-conflict corruption

Pre-conflict corruption	0.6661 (0.0706)**	0.6764 (0.0691)**	0.6759 (0.0674)**	0.6782 (0.0681)**
Natural resources rents	0.0021 (0.0007)**	0.0022 (0.0007)**	0.0022 (0.0008)**	0.0021 (0.0008)**
GDP p.c. (log)	-0.0391 (0.0121)**	-0.0433 (0.0123)**	-0.0421 (0.0123)**	-0.0407 (0.0127)**
Gov't conflict	0.0403 (0.0295)			
Territorial conflict		0.0088 (0.0203)		
Ethnic conflict			-0.0070 (0.0228)	
Internationalised conflict				0.0121 (0.0231)
Constant	0.4521 (0.1220)**	0.5067 (0.1259)**	0.5082 (0.1276)**	0.4879 (0.1247)**
R ²	0.77	0.76	0.76	0.76
Number of conflicts	115	115	112	115
Number of states	73	73	71	73

+ $p < 0.1$; * $p < 0.05$; ** $p < 0.01$

Table A2: Conflict type and post-conflict corruption (continued)

Pre-conflict corruption	0.6015 (0.0675)**	0.5933 (0.0676)**	0.6061 (0.0688)**
Natural resources rents	0.0030 (0.0008)**	0.0032 (0.0009)**	0.0031 (0.0009)**
GDP p.c. (log)	-0.0480 (0.0129)**	-0.0537 (0.0127)**	-0.0523 (0.0136)**
Number of rebel groups	0.0164 (0.0097)+		
Government victory		0.0344 (0.0235)	
Rebel victory			-0.0070 (0.0306)
Constant	0.5511 (0.1196)**	0.6059 (0.1198)**	0.6107 (0.1266)**
R ²	0.70	0.70	0.70
Number of conflicts	113	113	113

+ $p < 0.1$; * $p < 0.05$; ** $p < 0.01$

Figure A1: Individual time series of corruption levels

